acceptances were received for a total of 125,808,500 Offer Shares, representing approximately 40.42% of

the total number of 311,250,000 Offer Shares being offered under the Open Offer.

The Underwriting Agreement

As all conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement had been fulfilled and the Underwriting

Agreement had not been terminated by the Underwriters on or before the Latest Time for Termination,

the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 15 March 2013. The

Open Offer was under-subscribed by 185,441,500 Offer Shares. In accordance with the terms of the

Underwriting Agreement, Capital Fame has subscribed for the untaken 120,000,000 Offer Shares and

Keen Platinum has subscribed for the remaining untaken 65,441,500 Offer Shares.

3

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately before
completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after
completion of

the Open Offer
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Directors:

Swanland (Note 1) 125,592,340 20.17 188,388,510 20.17

Masteray (Note 1) 53,828,697 8.65 80,743,045 8.65

Ms. Loh (Note 1) 3,145,000 0.51 4,717,500 0.51

Dr. Lau and his associates (Note 1) 182,566,037 29.33 273,849,055 29.33

Excel Direct (Note 2) 11,903,210 1.91 11,903,210 1.27

Rochdale (Note 3) 2,976,665 0.48 2,976,665 0.32

Substantial Shareholders:

Dr. Wu Po Him, Philip and his associate

(Note 4) 142,081,575 22.82 142,081,575 15.22

Capital Fame – – 120,000,000 12.85

Keen Platinum – – 65,441,500 7.01

Public Shareholders 282,972,513 45.46 317,497,995 34.00

Total 622,500,000 100.00 933,750,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Swanland is owned as to 51% by Masteray and therefore Masteray is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by

Swanland. Masteray is wholly-owned by Sea Progress Limited, which, through a discretionary trust, is wholly-owned

by Credit Suisse. Ms. Loh is the founder of the said trust, and hence she is deemed to be interested in 273,849,055

Shares immediately after completion of the Open Offer. Dr. Lau, being the spouse of Ms. Loh, is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares held by Ms. Loh.

2. Excel Direct is owned as to 50% by Prof. Tsui Chi Ying, a non-executive Director.